The ratio of fixed to floating debt as at 31 March 2022 was 100% (2021: 73%) fixed and 0% (2021: 27%) floating.

The proportional interest-rate exposures on total outstanding debt of the project can be summarised as follows:

2022 Borrowings at
fixed rates

Borrowings at
variable rates

Fixed rate
borrowings as
% of total debt

book

Variable rate
borrowings as
% of total debt

book
Interest -rate exposure on
borrowings

Rmil Rmil

Borrowings - 9 537 %- %100

2021 Borrowings at
fixed rates

Borrowings at
variable rates

Fixed rate
borrowings as
% of total debt

book

Variable rate
borrowings as
% of total debt

book
Interest -rate exposure on
borrowings

Rmil Rmil

Borrowings 9 433 3 500 %73 %27

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates of +100bps and -100bps (2021: +/- 100bps) and +200bps and -200bps (2021: +/- 200bps), with effect from the
beginning of the year.  These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current
market conditions.  The calculations are based on VRS’s financial instruments held at the reporting date.  All other
variables are held constant.

2022 2021
Sensitivity analysis: Impact on surplus / (deficit) Rmil Rmil

Financial liabilities
Change in interest rates of -100bps 89 36
Change in interest rates of +100bps (89) (36)
Change in interest rates of -200bps 178 72
Change in interest rates of +200bps (178) (72)
Financial assets
Change in interest rates of -100bps (45) (39)
Change in interest rates of +100bps 45 39

64

PA R T  G :  F I N A N C I A L  I N F O R M AT I O N

1 8 5

T C TA  I N T E G R AT E D  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 1 - 2 0 2 2CONTENTS NEXT SECTION

TCTA
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2022

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

7. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
Change in interest rates of -200bps (89) (78)
Change in interest rates of +200bps 89 78

The table above excludes the Tariff receivable.

Currently TCTA does not have any derivatives hedging interest rate risk. Interest rate risk is managed through
achievement of optimal capital structure, and continuous monitoring of short-, medium- and long-term interest rates'

[…]

7. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

to floating debt as at 31 March 2022 was 62% (2021: 64%) fixed and 38% (2021: 36%) floating.

2022 Borrowings at
fixed rates

Borrowings at
variable rates

Fixed rate
borrowings as
% of total debt

book

Variable rate
borrowings as
% of total debt

book
Interest -rate exposure on
borrowings

Rmil Rmil

Borrowings 1 748 1 060 %62 %38

2021 Borrowings at
fixed rates

Borrowings at
variable rates

Fixed rate
borrowings as
% of total debt

book

Variable rate
borrowings as
% of total debt

book
Interest -rate exposure on
borrowings

Rmil Rmil

Borrowings 1 952 1 083 %64 %36

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates of +100bps and -100bps (2021: +/- 100bps) and +200bps and -200bps (2021: +/- 200bps), with effect from the
beginning of the year.  These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current
market conditions.  The calculations are based on VRESAP’s financial instruments held at the reporting date.  All
other variables are held constant.

2022 2021Sensitivity analysis: Impact on surplus / (deficit)
Rmil Rmil

Financial liabilities
Change in interest rates of -100bps 11 12
Change in interest rates of +100bps (11) (12)
Change in interest rates of -200bps 22 23
Change in interest rates of +200bps (22) (23)
Financial assets
Change in interest rates of -100bps (2) (2)
Change in interest rates of +100bps 2 2
Change in interest rates of -200bps (3) (3)
Change in interest rates of +200bps 3 3

The table above excludes the Tariff receivable.

A change in interest rates will not have an impact on equity (2021: no impact).

MCWAP-1

Fixed vs. variable rate loans

The ratio of fixed to floating debt as at 31 March 2022 was 100% (2021: 73%) fixed and 0% (2021: 27%) floating.

2022 Borrowings at
fixed rates

Borrowings at
variable rates

Fixed rate
borrowings as
% of total debt

book

Variable rate
borrowings as
% of total debt

book
Interest -rate exposure on
borrowings

Rmil Rmil

Borrowings 898 - %100 %-

66

VRESAP

PA R T  G :  F I N A N C I A L  I N F O R M AT I O N

1 8 7

T C TA  I N T E G R AT E D  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 1 - 2 0 2 2CONTENTS NEXT SECTION

TCTA
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2022

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

7. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
2021 Borrowings at

fixed rates
Borrowings at
variable rates

Fixed rate
borrowings as
% of total debt

book

Variable rate
borrowings as
% of total debt

book
Interest -rate exposure on
borrowings

Rmil Rmil

Borrowings 932 347 %73 %27

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates of +100bps and -100bps (2021: +/- 100bps) and +200bps and -200bps (2021: +/- 200bps), with effect from the
beginning of the year.  These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current
market conditions.  The calculations are based on MCWAP’s financial instruments held at the reporting date.  All other
variables are held constant.

2022 2021
Sensitivity analysis: Impact on surplus / (deficit) Rmil Rmil

Financial liabilities
Change in interest rates of -100bps 2 3
Change in interest rates of +100bps (2) (3)
Change in interest rates of -200bps 3 7
Change in interest rates of +200bps (3) (7)
Financial assets
Change in interest rates of -100bps (12) (10)
Change in interest rates of +100bps 12 10
Change in interest rates of -200bps (24) (19)
Change in interest rates of +200bps 24 19

The table above excludes the Tariff receivable.

A change in interest rates will not have an impact on equity (2021: no impact).

MMTS-2

Fixed vs. variable rate loans

The ratio of fixed to floating debt as at 31 March 2022 was 40% (2021: 40%) fixed and 60% (2021: 60%) floating.

Borrowings at
fixed rates

Borrowings at
variable rates

Fixed rate
borrowings as
% of total debt

book

Variable rate
borrowings as
% of total debt

book
Rmil Rmil

201 381 %40 %60

Borrowings at
fixed rates

Borrowings at
variable rates

Fixed rate
borrowings as
% of total debt

book

Variable rate
borrowings as
% of total debt

book
Rmil Rmil

508 765 %40 %60

2022

Interest -rate exposure on
borrowings
Borrowings

2021

Interest -rate exposure on
borrowings
Borrowings

67

PA R T  G :  F I N A N C I A L  I N F O R M AT I O N

1 8 8

T C TA  I N T E G R AT E D  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 1 - 2 0 2 2CONTENTS NEXT SECTION

TCTA
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2022

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

7. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates of +100bps and -100bps (2021: +/- 100bps) and +200bps and -200bps (2021: +/- 200bps), with effect from the
beginning of the year.  These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current
market conditions.  The calculations are based on MMTS’s financial instruments held at the reporting date.  All other
variables are held constant.

2022 2021
Sensitivity analysis: Impact on surplus / (deficit) Rmil Rmil

Financial liabilities
Change in interest rates of -100bps 5 8
Change in interest rates of +100bps (5) (8)
Change in interest rates of -200bps 11 16
Change in interest rates of +200bps (11) (16)
Financial assets
Change in interest rates of -100bps (8) (6)
Change in interest rates of +100bps 8 6
Change in interest rates of -200bps (15) (12)
Change in interest rates of +200bps 15 12

The table above excludes the Tariff receivable.

A change in interest rates will not have an impact on equity (2021: no impact).

KWSAP

Fixed vs. variable rate loans

The following table details the interest rate exposure for KWSAP.

There ratio of fixed to floating debt as at 31 March 2022 was 75% (2021: 72%) fixed and 25% (2021: 28%) floating.

2022 Borrowings at
fixed rates

Borrowings at
variable rates

Fixed rate
borrowings as
% of total debt

book

Variable rate
borrowings as
% of total debt

book
Interest -rate exposure on
borrowings

Rmil Rmil

Borrowings 820 269 %75 %25

2021 Borrowings at